

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2015-2016 #116, #117, & #118 (“Retention of Excess State Revenue”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Natalie Menten,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Dan Ritchie & Albert Yates, and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, Frederick R. Yarger, & Jason Gelender.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ Case No.: 2016SA138</p>
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General CHRISTOPHER M. JACKSON, Assistant Attorney General* Reg. No.: 49202 1300 Broadway, Sixth Floor Denver, CO 80203 Tel: (720) 508-6178 Fax: (720) 508-6041 <i>*Counsel of Record</i></p>	
<p>TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Nos. 116, 117, and 118 contain a single subject.	2
A. <i>Standard of review.</i>	2
B. <i>Nos. 116, 117, 118 contain a single subject.</i>	3
II. The title the Board set for #118 was proper.	5
A. <i>Standard of review.</i>	5
B. <i>Number 118's title is proper.</i>	5
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-14, #76,</i> 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	4
<i>Silverview at Overlook, LLC v. Overlook at Mt. Crested Butte, LLC,</i> 97 P.3d 252 (Colo. App. 2004)	2
CONSTITUTIONS	
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	1
